amounts to USD 370 per tonne of steel including expected

scrapping costs and further considering the relocation of the

scrapping at the end of the vessel’s useful life to the Asian

region. As at 31 December 2014, the scrap value amounted

to USD 300 per tonne of steel including expected scrapping

costs. Future scrap prices are adjusted for an expected infl a-

tion of 1.66 percent (31 Dec. 2014: 2.00 percent) equivalent to

the infl ation of operating expenditure. Applying the estimate

prevailing as at 31 December 2014 would have led to impair-

ment losses in the amount of € 143,280 thousand net for the

period ending 31 December 2015.

The pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) used for

discounting refl ects the vessel type, the remaining useful

life of the vessel and other factors like equity ratio and beta

factor. As at 31 December 2015, the WACC is between 6.70 and

7.80 percent (31 Dec. 2014: 5.58 and 6.88 percent).

Sensitivities to the main parameters used in the impair-

ment test are summarised in the table below:

Sensitivity analysis

Change in im-

pairment losses

in € thousand

Relation to

the carrying

amount of

vessels in %

Sensitivity 1: Change in

future charter income

+5.0% +56,675 +2.15

-5.0% -68,477 -2.60

Sensitivity 2: Change in

vessel operating expenditures

+3.0% -19,348 -0.73

-3.0% +18,131 +0.69

Sensitivity 3: Change in

remaining useful life

+2 years +41,508 +1.57

-2 years -45,543 -1.73

Sensitivity 4: Change in WACC

+50 basis points -34,568 -1.31

-50 basis points +30,523 +1.16

150 Rickmers GroupNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

21 Other property, plant and equipment

As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of other prop-

erty, plant and equipment amounts to € 1,944 thousand

(31 Dec. 2014: € 2,491 thousand). The development is shown

in the table below:

in € thousand

Other equipment and

offi  ce equipment

Costs

31 Dec. 2013 10,282

Additions 484

Disposals -344

Currency translation 977

31 Dec. 2014 11,399

Additions 351

Disposals -599

Currency translation 878

31 Dec. 2015 12,029

Accumulated depreciation, impairment

[…]

For non-derivative financial instruments (mainly var-
iable-interest bank loans), a change in interest rates of
+50 basis points (31 Dec. 2014: +100 basis points) would
result in increasing interest expenses, thus, negatively
affecting profit or loss, whereas for interest derivatives, for
which the Rickmers Group pays fix and receives variable
interests, an increase in interest rates would affect profit or
loss positively. For interest derivatives, increasing interest
rates would have an additional positive effect on profit or
loss from fair value measurements. For cashflow hedges,

these positive effects would be recognised in other com-
prehensive income.

A change in interest rates of -25 basis points (31 Dec. 2014:
-50 basis points) would result in opposite effects. However,
the effect from increasing interest rates of +50 basis points
(31 Dec. 2014: +100 basis points) would be comparably
higher than the effect from decreasing interest rates.

The effects on the consolidated income statement and
other comprehensive income as at the balance sheet date
are shown in the table below:

Change in variable interest rates

31 Dec. 2015

 in € thousand  +50 basis points  -25 basis points

Earnings after tax on income -1,175 731

Non-derivative financial instruments -7,097 3,718

Interest derivatives 5,922 -2,987

Other comprehensive income net of tax 0 0

Cashflow hedges 0 0

31 Dec. 2014

 in € thousand  +100 basis points  -50 basis points

Earnings after tax on income 286 -1,978

Non-derivative financial instruments -13,221 3,742

Interest derivatives 13,507 -5,720

Other comprehensive income net of tax 385 -180

Cashflow hedges 385 -180

A change in variable interest rates of +50 basis points would
decrease earnings after tax on income by € 1,175 thousand
as at 31 December 2015. A change in variable interest rates
of -25 basis points would increase earnings after tax on
income by € 731 thousand as at 31 December 2015.

As at 31 December 2015, there is no hedge relationship pur-
suant to IAS 39. Consequently, there are no hypothetical
effects on other comprehensive income.

In 2014, a change in variable interest rates of +100 basis
points would have increased earnings after tax on income
by € 286 thousand. Other comprehensive income net of

[…]

with the functional currency denominated in US Dollars.

Part of the payments in foreign currency can be offset by
intercompany transactions enabling the Rickmers Group
to reduce its exchange rate risk. To limit the remaining
risk arising from changes in exchange rates, corresponding
hedges are concluded if required by management. Despite
the measures taken to reduce exchange rate risks, unfore-
seen currency exchange rate fluctuations could influence
Rickmers Group’s earnings and liquidity. As at 31 December
2015, there are no instruments in place to hedge exchange
rate risks.

Within the Rickmers Group, most companies are report-
ing in euro and US Dollar but are exposed to cashflows
denominated in US Dollar and Singapore Dollar. The
sensitivity analysis reflects this situation and shows the
effects on earnings after tax on income for 2014 and 2015
for non-derivative and derivative financial instruments of
a hypothetical appreciation or depreciation of 5 percent
of the companies’ functional currency against other sig-
nificant foreign currencies. For this purpose, the average
tax rate of the Rickmers Group of 6 percent (31 Dec. 2014:
6 percent) is applied.

31 Dec. 2015

EUR/USD SGD/USD

in € thousand +5% -5% +5% -5%

Earnings after tax on income 7,168 -7,876 -3,174 2,885

31 Dec. 2014

EUR/USD SGD/USD

in € thousand +5% -5% +5% -5%

Earnings after tax on income -3,181 3,304 -2,428 2,191

169Annual Report 2015Rickmers Group Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2015, a change in the EUR/USD exchange
rate of +5 percent would increase earnings after tax on
income by € 7,168 thousand (appreciation of the euro). A
change in the EUR/USD exchange rate of -5 percent would
decrease earnings after tax on income by € 7,876 thousand
(depreciation of the euro). As at 31 December 2014, a change
in the EUR/USD exchange rate of +5 percent would have
decreased earnings after tax on income by € 3,181 thousand
(appreciation of the euro). A change in the EUR/USD